506846274 08/31/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6893095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHENG ZHAN	08/27/2021
JEREMY ZHANG	08/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	22 CHAOYANGMEN NORTH STREET, CHAOYANG DISTRICT	
City:	BEIJING	
State/Country:	CHINA	
Postal Code:	1000728	
l .		
Name:	SINOPEC TECH HOUSTON	
Name: Street Address:	SINOPEC TECH HOUSTON 3050 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 777	
Street Address:	3050 POST OAK BLVD., SUITE 777	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17462485

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (832) 831-1200 X153 Email: ibellver.sthc@sinopec.com

Correspondent Name: IGNACIO BELLVER

Address Line 1: 3050 POST OAK BLVD. SUITE 777
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, UNITED STATES 77056

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STHC.EX.15014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IGNACIO BELLVER
SIGNATURE:	/Ignacio Bellver/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2021

PATENT REEL: 057341 FRAME: 0774

506846274

Total Attachments: 2

source=10a_Assignment_Sheng#page1.tif source=10b_assignment_Jeremy#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057341 FRAME: 0775

Customer No.:164,759

Attorney Docket No.: STHC.EX.15014

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, Sheng Zhan, having a mailing address at 3050 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 777, Houston, TX 77056 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new METHOD FOR OBTAINING NEAR-WELLBORE TRUE BOREHOLE SIGMA AND TRUE FORMATION SIGMA BY USING A NUCLEAR LOGGING TOOL DURING OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION, for which I have executed an application for Letter Patent in the United States of America; and

Whereas, China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the People's Republic of China, with a place of business at 22 Chaoyangmen North Street, Chaoyang District, Beijing 100728 China; and Sinopec Tech Houston LLC., a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 3050 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 777, Houston, TX 77056 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignees") are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvement of the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals substitutes, and continuations thereof, and all Letter Patent of the United States of America that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent therefor that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of it successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests that the attorney I have empowered in the Power Application for the subject patent application, to insert in the following blanks, the Application No. as 17462485, and the filing date of the application as 2021-08-31; as they relate to the application number and filing date assigned by the USPTO for the patent application concurrently filed, whenever they are known.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

SHENG ZHAN

Customer No.:164,759 Attorney Docket No.: STHC.EX.15014

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, Jeremy Zhang, having a mailing address at 3050 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 777, Houston, TX 77056 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new METHOD FOR OBTAINING NEAR-WELLBORE TRUE BOREHOLE SIGMA AND TRUE FORMATION SIGMA BY USING A NUCLEAR LOGGING TOOL DURING OIL AND GAS EXPLORATION, for which I have executed an application for Letter Patent in the United States of America; and

Whereas, China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the People's Republic of China, with a place of business at 22 Chaoyangmen North Street, Chaoyang District, Beijing 100728 China; and Sinopec Tech Houston LLC., a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 3050 Post Oak Blvd. Suite 777, Houston, TX 77056 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignees") are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvement of the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEES to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals substitutes, and continuations thereof, and all Letter Patent of the United States of America that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent therefor that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of it successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests that the attorney I have empowered in the Power Application for the subject patent application, to insert in the following blanks, the Application No. as 17462485, and the filing date of the application as 2021-08-31; as they relate to the application number and filing date assigned by the USPTO for the patent application concurrently filed, whenever they are known.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 10th day of 100000 2021

(city and state where execution of assignment)

JEREMY ZHANG

PATENT REEL: 057341 FRAME: 0777

RECORDED: 08/31/2021